
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 5 December 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Adults Select Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

Please note a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee. 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 10 

5.   Annual Complaints Report 

 
11 - 24 

6.   Improvement Objectives, Performance and Risk Assessment 

 
25 - 60 

7.   'My Mates' Initiative 

 
 

8.   Adult Select Committee Forward Work Programme 

 
61 - 64 

9.   Cabinet and Council Work Planner 

 
65 - 84 

10.   To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 24th 
January 2017 at 10.00am 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P. Farley 

R. Harris 
R. Chapman 
R. Edwards 
M. Hickman 
P. Jones 
P. Jordan 
P. Watts 
A. Wintle 
D Hill 
D Hudson 
P White 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the publ
[...]
cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 20th 

September, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P. Farley (Chairman) 
County Councillor R. Harris (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: A. Wintle, R. Chapman, M. Hickman, P. Jones 
and P. Jordan  
 

  

 

ALSO PRESENT:  
County Councillor V. Smith 
D. Hudson – Co-Opted Member 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Tyrone Stokes – Finance Manager 
Sue Harris –, Local Partnership Manager, Department for Work and Pensions  
Sarah Masterton - Local Partnership Manager Designate, Department for Work and 
Pensions 
Richard Davies – Head of Shared Benefits Service, Monmouthshire and Torfaen 
Ruth Donovan – Assistant Head of Finance 
Michele Morgan – Monmouthshire Housing Association 
Martine Sowry – Financial Inclusion Officer 
Ian Bakewell – Housing and Regeneration Officer 
Mark Hand – Head of Planning and Housing 
Hazel Ilett – Scrutiny Manager 
Wendy Barnard – Democratic Services Officer 

  

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor R. Edwards and D Hill (Co-Opted Member) 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
County Councillor A. Wintle declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a Director of 
Monmouthshire Housing Association.   
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
3. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th July 2016 were confirmed as an accurate record, 
and signed by the Chairman.  For clarity in future, it was requested that the list of those present 
accurately makes a distinction between councillors, officers and others present at the meeting. 
 
4. Welfare Reform and Discretionary Housing Payments  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 20th 

September, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

It was explained that discussion of items 4-8 would focus on Welfare Reform and Discretionary 
Housing Payment policy. The items had been included to provide an update on welfare changes 
to assist Members to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of the policy noting that it is 18 months 
since the last scrutiny took place.  It was anticipated that the agenda items would overlap. 
 
5. Overview of Welfare Reform Changes  

 
Background: 
 
We welcomed Sue Harris, Local Partnership Manager for Newport and Monmouthshire, 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to the meeting to provide an overview of Welfare 
Reform Changes.   
 

 An update on Universal Credit was provided and it was noted that the scheme was 
launched in April 2013, is available in Job Centres and is claimed by 280,000 people.  It 
was explained that there is not full roll-out in this area and consequently claimants are 
single non-homeowners in Monmouthshire.  In addition, Members were informed that 
various other welfare reforms have taken place and the aim is to develop a more 
personalised service for everyone.  For information, it was explained that, under the 
existing benefit scheme, for every 100 people claiming Job Seekers’ Allowance, t
[...]
ed that many schools in the county forecast that reserves will be 
depleted this year.  
 

 Confidence was expressed that service managers are addressing issues appropriately.   
 

 In response to a query, it was confirmed that the community co-ordinator posts in the 
north and south of the county are temporary. An explanation was provided that the posts 
were funded through reserve funding but now moved to the intermediate care fund.  The 
posts are a result of bids to a temporary funding stream.  It was noted that some 
additional posts will be filled by November.  

 
11. Adult Select Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
The Forward Work Programme for the Adults Select Committee was received. 
 

 Aneurin Bevan Health Board: Arrangements are ongoing to confirm a date for 
representatives to attend the Committee.  

 

 Arrangements ongoing regarding a date to visit Usk Prison. 
 

 Gwent Frailty Programme: All Gwent Adults Scrutiny Committees to meet to consider the 
Wales Audit Office report on 21st October at Ty Penallta, Tredomen.  All adults Select 
Committee Members invited to attend. 
 

 Joint Adults and Children and Young People Select Committees meeting changed to 
22nd November 2016. 

 
  
 
 
12. Cabinet and Council Work Planner  

 
The Work Planner for the Cabinet and Council were received. 
 
13. To note the date and time of the next meeting as 8th November 2016 at 10.00am  

 
Tuesday 8th November 2016 at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

To provide Adult Select committee with information on the number and types of 

complaints, comments and compliments received and dealt with from 1 April 2015 until 

31 March 2016. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

To note the contents of the report. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

  

3.1 All Local Authority Social Services are required to follow the new Social Services 

Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 and The Representations Procedure 

(Wales) Regulations 2014.  

 

Guidance is also issued under Section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 

1970.  This means that local authorities must comply with it. 

 

 

4. REASONS: 

 

The guidance on handling complaints and representations by local authority social 

services state that we must publish an Annual report on the handling and statistical 

information relating to the complaints and representations we’ve dealt with. 

 

The guidance also states that the Annual report should be discussed at the appropriate 

Scrutiny Committee. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

5.1 The legislation requires that external independent investigating officers must be appointed 

for formal Stage 2 investigations.  

  

SUBJECT: ANNUAL COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLIMENTS 

REPORT FOR ADULTS SOCIAL CARE 

MEETING: Adults Select 

DATE:   13 December 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



5.2 There is an existing budget of £24,465 for this work (including complaints about Children’s 

Social Services) and we will endeavour to keep within the budget expenditure.  However, 

we cannot forecast how many complaints will be made. 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 No implications have been identified in respect of this proposal. 
 

7. CONSULTEES: 

Chief Officer for Social Care & Health 

Head of Adults Social Care 

 

8. AUTHOR: 

Annette Evans, Customer Relations Manager 

Tel: 01633 644647 

Email:  annetteevans@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH  
 

CUSTOMER RELATIONS 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR ADULT SERVICES 

 
APRIL 2015 – MARCH 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

July 2016 

Page 13



 
2 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 Representation and complaints procedures in Social Services 
departments are a statutory requirement.  New complaints regulations 
came into force on 1 August 2014 – The Social Services Complaints 
Procedures (Wales) Regulations 2014 and the Representations 
Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014.  

 
1.2  All local authority social services are required to produce an annual     

report on its performance in the handling and investigation of 
complaints and representations. 
 

1.3 This report presents information relating to comments, compliments 
and complaints received during 2015/2016 for Adult social care. 

 

2 Listening to our Service Users 
 
2.1 Everyone who makes a complaint about social services has a right to           

be listened to properly and have their concerns resolved quickly and  
          effectively. 
 
2.2 Despite our best intentions, things can go wrong. We recognise this 

and the representation and complaints procedure provides the 
opportunity for people to voice their concerns when they are 
dissatisfied so that the issue can be sorted to their satisfaction 
wherever possible; make compliments and suggest improvements. 

  

3 Social Services Complaints Procedure 
 
3.1 The complaints procedure has two stages:  
 

Stage 1 Local Resolution – The emphasis at this stage is to 

resolve the complaint locally wherever possible by means of discussion 
and problem solving. 

 
This approach should allow for the quick and successful resolution of 
most complaints, to the satisfaction of the complainant. The emphasis 
is on achieving service user satisfaction rather than avoiding a formal 
investigation. 

 

Stage 2 Formal Investigation - Where initial discussions have not 

achieved a resolution, complainants have the right to make a formal 
complaint.  Investigations are undertaken and are subject to statutory 
time limits for completion of the investigation (25 working days).  The 
complainant receives a full response detailing findings, conclusions 
and recommendations. 

 

If the complaint or representation is not resolved 
 

Page 14



 
3 

If the complaint or representation is not resolved at the Formal 
Invest
[...]
n service 
improvement. 

 
12.5 Where there has been a complex case, after the formal complaints 

investigation, a debriefing session is held with the relevant managers to 
review the case and take forward lessons learnt. 

 
12.5 The department continues to receive more compliments, highlighting 

the good work undertaken throughout the year and how service users 
and their families have acknowledged this. 

 
  
 
Author:  Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager 
Email address: Annetteevans@Monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01633 644647 

 
 
 

Page 24

mailto:Annetteevans@Monmouthshire.gov.uk


1 
 

SUBJECT: Improvement Objectives and Performance indicators – 2016/17 

Quarter 2 update 

MEETING: Adult Select Committee 

DATE: 13th December 2016 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present quarter 2 performance data for the Improvement Objectives which are 

under the remit of Adults Select Committee.  This is:  
 

 Improvement Objective 2 - We will safeguard people, whether young or old, 
while reducing peoples dependence on social care (Appendix A) 

 
1.2 Supplementary to this paper a separate report on adult social services performance 

at quarter 2 is on the agenda. This presents data from the new measurement 
framework introduced as part of the Social Services and Well-being Act. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members scrutinise the performance achieved and impact made, particularly in 

areas that fall under the committee’s remit, to assess progress and performance 
against the objectives.  

 
2.2  That members identify and explore any areas of underperformance or concern, and 

to seek assurance from those responsible for future activity where they conclude that 
performance needs to improve.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1       Improvement Objectives are set annually by the Council to deliver on priorities, these 

are set in the Improvement Plan 2016/17. While objectives being focussed on the 
long term they are supplemented by annual actions and milestones that mark the 
progress towards their delivery.   

 
3.2       Activity that contributes to the delivery of some objectives cross cuts select 

committee remits and these will also be reported to the other relevant committee(s).  
Therefore it is suggested members focus their scrutiny on the activity relevant to the 
committee with consideration of its contribution to the objective as a whole.  

 
3.3 The Improvement Objectives will be evaluated at the end of the year (2016/17) based 

on the council’s self-evaluation framework, as set in the Improvement Plan 2016-17. 
Performance against them will be reported to committees and in the Stage 2 
Improvement Plan published in October each year. 

 
3.4       This is likely to be the final annual cycle of Improvement Planning in this format. The 

council is currently undertaking two substantial assessments of need and wellbeing 
within the county as a consequence of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act and 
the Social Services and Wellbeing Act. This information will provide a much deeper 
evidence base of well-being in the County and will be used to review the council’s 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

current improvement objectives in preparation for the publication of the council’s well-
being objectives by 31st March 2017.    

  
 
4. REASONS: 
 
4.1 To ensure that members have an understanding of performance against these areas 

of work and are able to scrutinise them to ensure a rigorous focus on improvement 
and delivering its priorities of education, support for vulnerable people, support for 
enterprise and job creation and maintaining locally accessible services. 

 

5. AUTHORS:  
Richard Jones, Policy and Performance Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse, Policy and Performance Manager  
 
E-mail: matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01633 644397  / 079 6949 6223 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

mailto:matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk


3 
 

Appendix A 
 

MCC Improvement Objective 2:  We will safeguard people, whether young or old, while reducing peoples dependence on social care 

Council Priority: Safeguarding vulnerable people 
Well-being goal contributed to:  
A healthier Wales – A society in which people’s physical and mental 
well-being is maximised 
A Wales of cohesive communities – Attractive, viable, safe and well-
connected communities 
A more equal Wales - A society that enables people to fulfil their 
potential no matter what their background or circumstances 

Single Integrated Plan Outcome: Families are supported & older people are able 

to live their good life 

What the Single Integrated Plan identifies that we will contribute to: Why have we chosen this? 

For families to feel supported we need to:  
• Support our families earlier to prevent them becoming more vulnerable 
and better co-ordinate support which can react more quickly.  
For older people we need to: 
• Nurture good support networks in the community and enable older 
people to do what matters to them  
• Focus on preventative health and well-being programmes for older 
people to live their good life 

Protecting the vulnerable is one of our four priorities. In the current financial and 
demographic context if we don’t find ways to support people to find better solutions 
we will end up rationing services and only intervening in crisis situations.  The 
human cost of failing to have the right conversations at the right time includes 
young people placed in institutional placements away from home and older people 
experiencing isolation and loneliness in their communities 

 

What will we 
do? 

Timescale/ 
milestone 

How we will Measure success What have we done? What difference has it made? Progress 

Redesign 
traditional social 
care services, 
in-line with the 
new Social 
Services and 
Well-being 
(Wales) Act. 

March 2017 

Milestone: We will have 
commissioned  a new approach to 
care at home 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We introd
[...]

4.1 To provide timely and contributory information to the authority’s performance 

management framework in ensuring that the authority is well-run and is able 

to contribute to achieving sustainable and resilient communities. 

 

5. AUTHORS: 

Richard Jones, Policy and Performance Officer  

Matthew Gatehouse, Policy and Performance Manager 

 

6. CONTACT DETAILS: 

  

E-mail: Matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01633 644397

Page 46

mailto:Matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Ref Risk Reason why identified Risk Level (Pre – mitigation) Mitigation already undertaken  
 

Future Actions and timescales 

 

Risk Level (Post – mitigation) Service 
& Risk 
Owner 

Cabinet 
Member 

 
Select 
Committee  Year  Likeli

hood  
Impact  Risk 

Level 
Year  Likeli

hood  
Impact  Risk 

Level 

1 
 

Potential Risk that:  
 
The authority is unable 
to deliver its political 
priorities in the future 
because it does not yet 
have clarity on its future 
business model or longer 
term financial plan. 

Work is continuing on the need 
to address the longer term issue 
of a reducing resource base as 
part of the MTFP, there remains 
a shortfall.  At present the 
outputs from Future 
Monmouthshire are 
contributing to 17-18 while the 
longer-term benefits cannot yet 
be costed.  This means the 
authority does not have a longer 
term financial plan and its 
current business model could 
become unsustainable in the 
long term. 
 
The council’s partnership 
administration continuance 
agreement sets clear priorities 
and performance expectations 
in line with these resource 
priorities, this only extends to 
2017.  
 
The introduction of the Well-
being of Future Generations Act 
requires us to plan on a decadal 
and generational basis and our 
current models do not extend to 
this timeframe.  
 
Continued uncertainty on the 
future direction of local 
government make it difficult to 
plan for the long term.   
 
Lack of understanding of the 
fut
[...]
utiny Forward Work Programme 2016 
 
 

Adults Select Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

13th Dec 2016 Annual Complaints Report Scrutiny of the report for 2015-16 Annette Evans Performance 

Monitoring 

Improvement Objectives, 

Performance and Risk 

Assessment 

Scrutiny of the following: 

1) Improvement Objectives – Six month progress 

2) Performance Indicators – Quarter 2 update  

3) Strategic Risk assessment 2016 

Matthew Gatehouse Performance 

Monitoring 

‘My Mates’ Initiative Presentation on the ‘My Mates’ scheme.   

*Invite key stakeholders* 

Julie Boothroyd  

Shelley Welton 

Policy Development 

24th Jan 2017 Budget Scrutiny Pre-decision scrutiny of the budget proposals for 

2017-2018. 

Joy Robson Budget Scrutiny 

6th Feb 2017 

10am ~ Joint 

Meeting with 

CYP 

Population Needs 

Assessment 

To consider the draft population needs assessment 

for Monmouthshire in line with the requirement to 

produce a well-being assessment (Future 

Generations Act 2015) 

Matthew Gatehouse Policy Development 

27th Feb 2017 

2pm 

Joint Select 

Committee 

Alternative Service 

Delivery Model 

Scrutiny of the business case for the new Delivery 

Model 

Tracey Thomas 

Ian Saunders 

Cath Fallon 

Pre-decision 

Scrutiny 

28th Feb 2017 Social Services and 

Wellbeing Act  

 

(responsibilities and 

performance monitoring) 

Scrutiny of the responsibilities to ensure the 

Council delivers its duties in terms of providing 

information and advice (requires implementation by 

April 2017).  The Council’s approach needs scrutiny, 

together with clear performance measures to 

monitor its delivery.  

 

Claire Marchant 

Nikki Needle 

Performance 

Monitoring 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 8



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016 
 
 

Adults Select Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

Link with the Community Coordination 

implement
[...]
th Langdon 

    

4th MAY 2016 – SPECIAL COUNCIL 
    

    

11TH MAY 2016 – INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION 
Transfer member of staff 
from Policy and 
Performance to CYP 
Directorate 

  Will McLean 

SWTRA   Roger Hoggins 

Monmouth Section 106 
Funding – St Thomas 
Church Hall.    

  Mike Moran 

40mph Speed Limit B4235 
Myndbach 

  Paul Keeble 

12TH MAY 2016 – COUNCIL  
Improvement Plan 2016-17   Matt Gatehouse 

25TH MAY 2016 – INDIVIDUAL CABINENT MEMBER DECISION 
Supplementary Planning 
Guidance – Draft 
Programme 

  Jane Coppock 

Review of the administrative 
fee (Abergavenny Town 
Centre Loan Scheme) 
Councillor Greenland. 

  Stephen Griffiths 

Review of the Council’s 
Planning Pre-application 

  Craig O’Connor 

P
age 69



 
Subject 

 

 
Purpose 

 
Consultees 

 
Author 

Advice Service including the 
proposal to increase the 
charges for this service 

Proposed prohibition of 
waiting at any time & 
prohibition of driving (except 
for access) mount way, 
chepstow.  

  Paul Keeble 

8th JUNE 2016 – CABINET 
Contaminated Land report 
for Cabinet decision 

To consider the options for revising the 
Authority’s Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy 

 Huw Owen / David 
Jones 

Review of Sundry Debtors 
policy 

To agree the updated Sundry Debtor Policy, to 
ensure that the Authority continues to adopt a 
consistent and transparent approach to the 
management of its sundry debts. 

 Joy Robson 

Revenue & Capital 
Monitoring 2015/16 Outturn 
Forecast Statement 

To provide Members with information on the 
outturn position of the Authority for the 2015/16 
financial year. 

 Mark Howcroft 

Monmouthshire Carers 
strategy 

To gain the approval of Cabinet, for the 
publication of the Monmouthshire Carers 
Strategy 2016-2019. 
 

 Bernard Bonniface/ 
Deb Saunders 

Volunteering Strategy To introduce the Draft Volunteering Strategy 
2016-19 

 Owen Wilce 

Capital Programme Report To seek member approval for highway and 
transportation schemes a
[...]
 MARCH 2017 - COUNCIL 
Final Budget Proposals   Joy Robson 

Final Composite Council 
Tax Resolution 

To set budget and Council tax for 2017/18  Joy Robson 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2017/18 

To accept the annual Treasury Management 
Strategy 

 Joy Robson 

    

    

30th MARCH 2017 - COUNCIL 

    

ADM Business Case   Tracey Thomas 

Population Needs 
Assessment 

  Matt Gatehouse 

Well-being Assessment   Matt Gatehouse 

5TH APRIL 2017 – CABINET 
    

Welsh Church Fund 
Working Group 

The Purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
applications 2016/17, meeting 6 held on the 9th 
March 2017 

 Dave Jarrett 

Welsh Church Fund 
Working Group 

The purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2016/17, meeting 7 held on the 30th 
March 2017. 

 Dave Jarrett 

The introduction of a Council 
operated Social Lettings 
Agency within 
Monmouthshire 

  Steve Griffiths 

    

P
age 83



 
Subject 

 

 
Purpose 

 
Consultees 

 
Author 

3RD MAY 2017 – CABINET 
    

Welsh Church Fund 
Working Group 

The purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2016/17, meeting 8 held on the 
……….. 2017. 

 Dave Jarrett 

Transfer of management of 
Raglan VC Primary School 
 
 

To receive a progress update on the transfer of 
the management of Raglan VC Primary School 
former junior building to the Enterprise 
Directorate. 

 Cath Sheen 

 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Annual Complaints Report
	Complaints Annual Report 15-16 Adults final

	6 Improvement Objectives, Performance and Risk Assessment
	Q2 Performance Update
	Risk Assessment 2016

	8 Adult Select Committee Forward Work Programme
	9 Cabinet and Council Work Planner



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P. Farley (Chairman) 
County Councillor R. Harris (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Chapman, R. Edwards, P. Jones, P. Jordan 
and Coop-tee Member D Hudson 
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor(s): V. Smith 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager 
Matthew Gatehouse Policy and Performance Manager 
Shelley Welton Lead Commissioner Transformation 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Janet Cox My Day Support Worker 
Sarah Seabourne My Day My Life Broker 
Kemmine Compere ASD Community Support Worker 
  
  
Also in attendance:  
 
Sean Galatley   My Mate Member 
Sara North   My Mate Member 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
County Councillor M. Hickman and Mr David Hill. 
 
2. Declarations of interest  

 
Item 6  
 
County Councillor P. Farley declared a non-prejudicial interest as a trustee of Chepstow 
Senior Citizens Welfare Trust  
 
3. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
4. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Committee meeting dated 20th September 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

In relation to item 8, as per the Chair’s summary, a number of recommendations were 
made to Cabinet.  The Chair wrote a letter to the Cabinet member on these terms, no 
date no formal response has been received. 
 
In view of this, despite the January meeting agenda being solely dedicated to scrutiny of 
the budget proposals, the Cabinet member will be invited to address the issues and 
concerns previously raised.  
 
5. Annual Complaints Report  

 
Context:  
 
To provide Adult Select committee with information on the number and types of 
complaints, comments and compliments received and dealt with from 1April 2015 until 
31 March 2016. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
All Local Authority Social Services are required to follow the new Social Services 
Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 and The Representations Procedure 
(Wales) Regulations 2014. 
 
Guidance is also issued under Section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 
1970. This means that local authorities must comply with it. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
It was asked if the council had serial complainers who raise issues on a regular basis 
and we were told that yes, there were regular complainers but there were not such 
persistent complainers in adult services. 
 
It was asked in what format information on raising a complaint was available and where 
this information could be found. The officer advised that the information was available 
via the website and leaflets left at various places around the county (hospitals, libraries, 
etc.) and once people contacted customer services they were advised of the complaint 
process.  
 
It was asked by a member if the public’s expectations were unrealistic and times and we 
were told that this could be the case at times, with resources stretched currently it often 
left members of the public unhappy with service timescales which led to complaints. 
 
 

 

Committee’s Conclusion: 

 

The Committee thanked the officer and her team for the continual hard work 

undertaken and look forward to the next update. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

 

 
6. Improvement Objectives, Performance and Risk Assessment  

 
Context:  
 
To present quarter 2 performance data for the Improvement Objectives which are under 
the remit of Adults Select Committee. This is: 

 

 Improvement Objective 2 - We will safeguard people, whether young or old, while 
reducing people’s dependence on social care. 

 

Supplementary to this paper a separate report on adult social services performance at 

quarter 2 is on the agenda. This presents data from the new measurement framework 
introduced as part of the Social Services and Well-being Act. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
Improvement Objectives are set annually by the Council to deliver on priorities, these 
are set in the Improvement Plan 2016/17. While objectives being focussed on the long 
term they are supplemented by annual actions and milestones that mark the progress 
towards their delivery. 
 
Activity that contributes to the delivery of some objectives cross cuts select committee 
remits and these will also be reported to the other relevant committee(s). Therefore it is 
suggested members focus their scrutiny on the activity relevant to the committee with 
consideration of its contribution to the objective as a whole.  
 
The Improvement Objectives will be evaluated at the end of the year (2016/17) based 
on the council’s self-evaluation framework, as set in the Improvement Plan 2016-17. 
Performance against them will be reported to committees and in the Stage 2 
Improvement Plan published in October each year. 
 
This is likely to be the final annual cycle of Improvement Planning in this format. The 
council is currently undertaking two substantial assessments of need and wellbeing 
within the county as a consequence of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act and the 
Social Services and Wellbeing Act. This information will provide a much deeper 
evidence base of well-being in the County and will be used to review the council’s 
current improvement objectives in preparation for the publication of the council’s 
wellbeing objectives by 31st March 2017. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
A member of the committee who volunteers at the Raglan project commented on the 
vast improvements in outcomes recently and emphasized how forward thinking 
Monmouthshire was to go ahead with this project. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

The asked the Officer if he had a feel for how evenly spread place based working was 
becoming across the county and was it stronger in some places than others. In 
response we were told that there has been very different results across different 
communities and going forward community mapping will help us understand the 
particular needs of each area. 
 
A Member asked how many residents needed local authority funded care as this wasn’t 
made clear by percentages. We were answered that it was approx. 230 older people 
and smaller number in the under 65 age group. The Member asked if that going forward 
would there be figures available to compare our authority against other authorities, the 
officer confirmed that he had this information and would distribute this after the meeting. 
(ACTION M.G.) 
 
A Member of the Committee commented that recent reports had expressed the 
importance of early intervention and perhaps by the time people get to 18-24 it may be 
too late to help and money may be better spent on people in their early years. 
 
It was asked in respect of recent safeguarding issues in the news regarding coaching 
sports what the procedure would be if there was an incident. We were told that there is 
a whole authority safeguarding group who oversee operations and would investigate 
any issue in a timely manner.  
 
 

 

Committee’s Conclusion: 

 

The Chair thanked the Officer for presenting the reports and spoke of how as a 

Council we receive the reports in terms of addressing recommendations. 

 

Currently the report process we have puts the collating officer in an unfair position 

as they are not in a position to answer questions on the service side. 

 

The Chair also looked forward to receiving supplementary information requested 

after the meeting.  

  

 
7. 'My Mates' Initiative  

 
Context:  
 
The Committee received a presentation on a new initiative ‘My Mates’. The scheme has 
been set up to encourage people with a learning disability make friends and close 
personal relationships and is based at the Hub in Abergavenny.  
 
The group run a number of social events and activities throughout the year based on 
suggestions made by members of the group. They provide advice and support to people 
looking to meet new people.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

Membership is free, however members need to pay for meals, transport and entrance 
fees when at a social event. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
Members were unanimous in their support of this initiative and were keen that it was 
suitably publicised.  
 
A Member commented on the isolation felt by children with learning disabilities when 
they grow up and lose their parents, who are often their care givers and applauded the 
initiative for helping people socialise.  
 

 

Committee’s Conclusion: 

 

The Committee fully supported the My Mates scheme and look forward hearing the 

project develop. 

 

The Committee thanked the service users who came to committee to speak to 

members and commented on the enthusiasm shown. 

 

 

 
 
8. Adult Select Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
Members discussed the Work Programme for the Adults Select Committee. In doing so 
noted the frailty item for future review. 
 
 
9. Cabinet and Council Work Planner  

 
Members considered the Cabinet Forward Work Planner – no issues were identified as 
requiring pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
10. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 24th January 

2017 at 10.00am  
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.14 pm  
 

 


